

No. 99745-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDIS RUSH, JUSTIN AUTREY, GREGORY STEEN,
THEODORE RHONE, and MICHAEL LINEAR,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, a state
agency; STEPHEN SINCLAIR, Secretary of the Washington State
Department of Corrections; WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, a state agency; and DR. UMAIR SHAH, Secretary for the
Washington State Department of Health;

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Tony Gonzalez, WSBA #47771
Laurel Simonsen, WSBA #47904
Amy Crewdson, WSBA #9468
Nicholas B. Straley, WSBA #25963

COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 464-0838
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS AND TRIAL COURT ACTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural posture of the case.	1
B. Facts relevant to this Court’s analysis.	2
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The trial court’s failures to explain its reasoning are obvious and probable errors.	11
B. The trial court committed obvious and probable errors of law when it denied the class certification motion.....	12
1. Petitioners satisfy the commonality requirement.....	14
2. Petitioners satisfy the typicality requirement.....	19
3. Petitioners satisfy the CR 23(b)(2) requirements.....	22
C. The trial court committed a number of obvious or probable errors when ruling on Petitioners’ motion for a preliminary injunction.	24
1. The trial court did not apply the correct preliminary injunction standard.	24
2. The trial court committed obvious or probable error in the deference it gave Respondents.	25
3. The trial court committed obvious or probable error by not finding that Respondents are likely violating Petitioners’ rights to be free from cruel punishment.	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
i. Article I, § 14 of the State Constitution provides more protection than the Eighth Amendment in the prison conditions context.....	28
ii. Long-standing precedent supports the <i>Williams</i> court’s finding that objectively unreasonable and unacceptable risks violate Article I, § 14 in the prison conditions context.	32
iii. Petitioners satisfied the <i>Williams</i> standard and showed that Respondents’ actions likely amounted to cruel punishment.	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellevue Square, LLC v. Whole Foods Mkt. Pac. Nw., Inc.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d 709, 715, 432 P.3d 426 (2018).....	25
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 6 Wn. App. 249, 492 P.2d 581 (1971).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Simmons</i> , 61 Wn.2d 146, 377 P.2d 421 (1962).....	11
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018).....	10, 12
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	3, 26, 36
<i>Doe L v. Pierce County</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 157, 203, 433 P.3d 838 (2018).....	20, 21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156, 94 S.Ct. 2140 (1974).....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).....	29, 31
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	32, 33
<i>Holden v. Zucker</i> , No. 801592/2021E (NY Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. Mar. 29, 2021).....	35
<i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 80 Wn.2d 531, 496 P.2d 334 (1972).....	23
<i>Kucera v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	25
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wash. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	32, 33
<i>Maney v. Brown</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2021 WL 354384 (D. Oregon Feb. 2, 2021).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Maney v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00570-SB (D. Or. Feb. 21, 2021).....	35
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003).....	15
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010).....	10
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	16, 20
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Williams</i> , No. 99344-1 (Wash. Sup. Ct. Mar. 12, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prude v. Clarke</i> , 675 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Rush v. Wash. Dep't of Corr.</i> , Civ. Cause No. 21-2-00491-34 (Thurs. Cty Sup. Ct.)	1
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	12
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 90 Wn.2d 43, 578 P.2d 42 (1978).....	32, 34
<i>Speelman v. Bellingham/Whatcom Cty. Hous. Authorities</i> , 167 Wn. App. 624, 273 P.3d 1035 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	31
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	30
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Shelton School Dist. No. 309</i> , 93 Wn.2d 783, 613 P.2d 769 (1980).....	14
<i>Matter of Williams</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 647, 476 P.3d 1064 (2020).....	28
Statutes	
RCW 34.05 (Administrative Procedures Act)	25
RCW 34.05.030(1)(c)	25
RCW 34.05.550(3)(a)	25
RCW 34.05.570	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Court Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3)	20, 21
RAP 2.3(a)(1).....	39
RAP 2.3(a)(2).....	39
RAP 2.3(b)	10
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	12
RAP 2.3(b)(1)-(2)	10
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	12
